sketches and the development of final 
drawings and specifications.

Fixed-fee and reimbursement of ex­
penditures. In consideration for his un­
dertakings under the contract, the A r­
chitect-Engineer shall be paid the follow­
ing: A fixed fee in the amount of Fifty- 
one thousand, five hundred forty-six 
Dollars ($51,546.00) which shall consti­
tute complete compensation for the A r­
chitect-Engineer’s services.

Reimbursement for the following ex­
penditures. The actual cost of expendi­
tures made by the Architect-Engineer 
under the provisions of Article IV  and 
Article VII of this contract.

[...]

In consideration for his undertaking 
under this contract, the Contractor shall 
receive the following:

(a ) Reimbursement for expenditures 
as provided in Article II.

(b ) Rental for Contractor’s equipment 
as provided in Article II.

(c) A  fixed fee in the amount of two 
hundred sixty five thousand dollars 
($265,000.00) which shall constitute com­
plete compensation for the contractor’s 
services, including profit and all general 
overhead expenses.

The Contracting Officer may, at any 
time, by a written order and without 
notice to the sureties, make changes in

[...]

Philadelphia Quartermaster 

Depot, Philadelphia, Pa.
This contract, entered into this four­

teenth day of October 1941.
Scope of this contract. The contractor 

shall furnish and deliver * * *
yards Cloth, Cotton, Herringbone Twill 
for the consideration stated totaling one 
million, seventy-three thousand, seven 
hundred dollars ($1,073,700.00) in strict 
accordance with the specifications, 
schedules and drawings, all of which are 
made a part hereof.

Delays— Damages. I f  the contractor 
refuses or fails to make deliveries of the 
materials or supplies within the time 
specified in Article 1, or any extension

[...]

The Govern­
ment will pay the Contractor upon satis­
factory delivery of all items specified in 
the contract subject to partial payments 
as outlined in Article 6 hereof, the cost, 
including Defense Plant Corporation 
Rental in the approximate sum of ninety- 
six thousand fifty-eight and 26/100 dol­
lars ($96,058.26), the Development cost in 
the sum of one hundred ninety thousand 
three hundred and 51/100 dollars ($190,- 
300.51), plus a fixed fee of two hundred 
forty-one thousand six hundred fifty-six 
and 00/100 dollars ($241,658.00).

Any cost incurred by the Contractor

[...]

available balances of which are sufficient 
to cover the cost thereof.

This contract,1 entered into this 9th 
day of September, 1941.

Scope of this contract. The contrac­
tor shall furnish and deliver * * *
Gun Boring and Turning Lathes for the 
consideration stated One Million, three 
hundred fifty-two thousand two hundred 
sixty-two dollars ($1,352,262.00) in strict 
accordance with the specifications, 
schedules and drawings, all of which are 
made a part hereof.

Changes. Where the supplies to be 
furnished are to be specially manufac­
tured in accordance with drawings and 
specifications, the contracting officer may

[...]

erty of the United States, and shall so 
remain unless and until the equipment 
be rejected under the provisions of the 
Contract.

Performance bond. The Contractor 
shall furnish a Performance Bond, with 
surety approved by the Secretary of War, 
in the amount of One hundred and 
thirty-five thousand, two hundred and 
twenty-seven dollars ($135,227.00) guar­
anteeing the performance and fulfill­
ment of all the undertakings, covenants, 
terms, conditions and agreements of this 
contract.

Termination for convenience of the 
Government. Should conditions arise 
which, in the opinion of the Secretary

[...]

amended by striking paragraph (a ) 
thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the 
following:

“ (a ) The Government will pay the 
Contractor for the items specified in the 
contract in the manner set forth in 
Article 6 hereof, the cost, plus a fixed 
fee of four million, two hundred twenty- 
five thousand, eight hundred and thirty 
dollars ($4,225,830.00), exclusive of the 
elements of cost excepted by paragraph 
(b ) of article 2 hereof, for the engines, 
and the cost plus a fixed fee for spare 
parts, which fee shall be approximately 
four hundred twenty-two thousand, five 
hundred and eighty-three dollars ($422,- 
583.00) and the cost plus a fixed fee of 
fifty-four thousand nine hundred fifty 
dollars ($54,950.00).

Eleventh: Article 82. Special provision, 
is amended by the deletion of the words 
“and the third party contract” appear^ 
ing in the second line of the Article.

Twelfth: Article 33 is amended by the 
deletion of the words “and of the third 
party contract” appearing at the end